

No. 06-1249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH,
Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LEVINE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Vermont**

**BRIEF OF JOHN E. CALFEE,
ERNST R. BERNDT, ROBERT HAHN,
TOMAS PHILIPSON, PAUL H. RUBIN,
AND W. KIP VISCUSI AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE H. FRANK
1150 Seventeenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 862-5857

JOE G. HOLLINGSWORTH
Counsel of Record
KATHARINE R. LATIMER
ERIC G. LASKER
SPRIGGS & HOLLINGSWORTH
1350 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-5800

June 3, 2008

*Counsel for John E. Calfee, Ernst R. Berndt, Robert Hahn,
Tomas Philipson, Paul H. Rubin, and W. Kip Viscusi
as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. STATE TORT LAWSUITS EXACERBATE PROBLEMS CAUSED BY FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION OVERREGULATION AND OVERWARNING ..	6
A. Incentives Facing FDA Regulators Result in Excess Caution in Drug Approval.....	6
B. The Same Perverse Incentives Result in Excess Caution by FDA in Drug Labeling	10
C. State Tort Product Liability Lawsuits Exacerbate the Problems of FDA's Excess Caution	13
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999, 1008 (2008).....	13
REGULATORY MATERIALS	
Final Rule, Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922, 3968 (Jan. 24, 2006)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron D. Twerski et al., <i>The Use and Abuse of Warnings in Products Liability – Design Defect Litigation Comes of Age</i> , 61 Cornell L. Rev. 495 (1976)	18
American Medical Association, Report of the Board of Trustees, <i>Impact Of Product Liability On The Development Of New Medical Technologies</i> (1988)	15, 16
<i>Chicago Studies in Political Economy</i> 303-48 (George J. Stigler ed., University of Chicago Press 1988).....	7
Council of Economic Advisors, <i>Who Pays for Tort Liability Claims? An Economic Analysis of the U.S. Tort Liability System</i> (2002)	14
Henry I. Miller, <i>First, Do No Harm</i> , Hoover Digest, No. 4 (2000).....	6
Henry I. Miller, <i>To America’s Health: A Proposal to Reform the Food and Drug Administration</i> (2000)	7
Institute of Medicine, <i>The Future of Drug Safety: Promoting and Protecting the Health of the Public</i> (2006)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John E. Calfee, <i>Playing Catch-up: The FDA, Science, and Drug Regulation</i> , <i>AEI Health Policy Outlook</i> , March 2006	8
John E. Calfee, <i>The Vioxx Fallout</i> , <i>AEI Health Policy Outlook</i> , Sept.-Oct. 2005....	8
Kenneth Kaitin & Jeffrey Brown, <i>A Drug Lag Update</i> , 29/2 <i>Drug Info. J.</i> 361 (1995).....	7
<i>Label on Merck Vaccine to Disclose a Death</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , May 2, 2008.....	12
Louis Lasagna, <i>The Chilling Effect of Product Liability Development</i> , in <i>The Liability Maze: The Impact of Liability Law on Safety and Innovation</i> 334 (Peter W. Huber & Robert E. Litan eds., 1991).....	16
Michael J. Moore & W. Kip Viscusi <i>Product Liability Entering the Twenty-first Century: The U.S. Perspective</i> 25 (2001).....	16
National Research Council & Institute of Medicine, <i>Developing New Contraceptives</i> (1990)	16
Olav M. Bakke, et al., <i>Drug Safety Discontinuations in the United Kingdom, the United States, and Spain from 1974 through 1993: A Regulatory Perspective</i> , <i>Clinical Pharmacology and Therapeutics</i> vol. 58, p. 108 (1995).....	9
Paul H. Rubin, John E. Calfee, and Mark F. Grady <i>BMW vs Gore: Mitigating the Punitive Economics of Punitive Damages</i> , <i>Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev.</i> , vol. 5, pp. 179-216 (1997).....	14, 15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Peter H. Schuck, <i>FDA Preemption of State Tort Law in Drug Regulation: Finding the Sweet Spot</i> , Roger Williams U. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2008).....	8
Richard L. Manning, <i>Changing Rules in Tort Law and the Market for Childhood Vaccines</i> , J.L. & Econ., vol. 37, no. 1, pp. 247-286 (1994).....	15
Sam Peltzman, <i>An Evaluation of Consumer Protection Legislation: The 1962 Drug Amendments</i> , 81 J. Pol. Econ. 1049 (1973).....	7
Sam Peltzman, <i>Regulation of Pharmaceutical Innovation: The 1962 Amendments</i> (1974).....	6
Scott Hensley, <i>Liability Worries Cloud Drug Labels: In Bloated Package Inserts; Fine Print Can Overshadow Facts of Most Use to Doctors</i> , Wall St. J., July 5, 2005.....	18
Scott Hensley, <i>Long Labels Help Drug Firms, But Can Obscure What Matter</i> , Wall St. J., June 28, 2005.....	18
<i>Should FDA Drug and Medical Device Regulation Bar State Liability Claims?: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform</i> (testimony of Randall Lutter) (May 14, 2008).....	10, 11
Tomas Philipson & Eric Sun, <i>Is the Food and Drug Administration Safe and Effective?</i> , J. Econ. Perspectives, vol. 22, no. 1, pp. 85-102 (Winter 2008).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tomas Philipson et al., <i>Cost-benefit Analysis of the FDA: The case of the prescription drug user fee acts</i> , J. Pub. Econ. v. 92, No. 5-6, pp. 1306-1325 (June 2008).....	10
W. Kip Viscusi et al., <i>Deterring Inefficient Pharmaceutical Litigation: An Economic Rationale for the FDA Regulatory Compliance Defense</i> , Seton Hall L.J., vol. 24, pp. 1437 (1994).....	11
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Reforming Products Liability</i> 151 (1991); Aaron D. Twerski, et al., <i>The Use and Abuse of Warnings in Products Liability—Design Defect Litigation Comes of Age</i> , 61 Cornell L. Rev. 495 (1976).....	18
Wesley A. Magat and W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Informational Approaches to Regulation</i> 87-105 (MIT Press 1992)	18
William M. Wardell & Louis Lasagna, <i>Regulation and Drug Development</i> 97 (1975).....	7
